Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP. The company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date
of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
-Investment in equity instruments carried at Fair value through Profi t and Loss.
-Impairment of fi nancial asset based on expected credit loss model.

(ii) Classifi cation and measurement of Financial Assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets on the basis of
the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS (as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016)

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior
periods.

107

All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated
The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Particulars Notes

As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

I. ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 (a) Property, plant and
  equipment 36129.57 (197.13) 35932.44 32518.32 (199.72) 32318.60

 (b) Capital work-in-progress 9.36  - 9.36 3404.12  - 3404.12
 (c) Investment properties 9  - 205.26 205.26  - 207.84 207.84
 (d) Other intangible assets 1563.48  - 1563.48 1705.17  - 1705.17
 (e) Financial assets
  Investments 10 8.69 (3.24) 5.45 8.69 (3.19) 5.50
  Other fi nancial assets 150.72  - 150.72 116.35  - 116.36
 (f) Other non-current assets 1695.16  - 1695.16 899.44  - 899.44
 Current assets
 (a) Inventories 5749.52  - 5749.52 5379.45  - 5379.45
 (b) Financial assets
  (i) Trade receivables 11 1083.03 (13.98) 1069.05 815.42 (11.92) 803.50
  (ii)   Cash and cash equivalents 5280.53  - 5280.53 3348.90  - 3348.88
  (iii) Other bank balances 29.61  - 29.61 33.29  - 33.29
  (iv) Loans 26.91  - 26.91 19.63  - 19.63
  (v) Other fi nancial assets 152.52  - 152.52 67.15  - 67.15
 (c) Current tax assets (net) 76.86  - 76.86 104.97  - 104.97
 (d) Other current assets 1509.04  - 1509.04 465.27  - 465.27
 TOTAL 53465.00 (9.09) 53455.91 48886.17 (6.99) 48879.18
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity share capital 700.38  - 700.38 700.38  - 700.38
 (b) Other equity 6 31974.39 556.46 32530.85 27820.49 33.25 27853.74
 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 1 2637.72 (19.53) 2618.19 4501.37  - 4501.37
 (ii) Other fi nancial liabilities 2939.90  - 2939.90 2392.86  - 2392.86
(b) Provisions 372.13  - 372.13 338.26  - 338.26
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6117.24  - 6117.24 5766.99  - 5766.99
(d) Other non-current liabilities 6 67.36 (40.24) 27.12 92.36 (40.24) 52.12
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3652.61  - 3652.61 3352.17  - 3352.17

Notes to the Financial Statements

108

Annual Report 2017-18

All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated
 (ii) Trade payables 311.14  - 311.14 512.53  - 512.53
 (iii) Other fi nancial liabilities 993.69  - 993.69 379.52  - 379.52
(b) Other current liabilities 3148.69  - 3148.69 3010.55  - 3010.55

 (c) Provisions 5 549.73 (505.78) 43.95 18.69  - 18.69
 TOTAL 53465.00 (9.09) 53455.91 48886.17 (6.99) 48879.18
* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017
Particulars Notes  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments Ind AS
I. Revenue from operations 2 64914.30 (6241.66) 58672.64
 Less: Excise duty 3 9047.92 9047.92 -
II. Other income 1 144.89 96.71 241.60
III. Total revenue (I + II) 56011.27 2902.97 58914.24
IV. Expenses:
 Cost of materials consumed 4861.95  - 4861.95
 Excise duty 3  - 9047.92 9047.92
 Changes in inventories of

fi nished goods and work-in-
progress

(334.56)  - (334.56)

 Employee benefi ts expense 4 2258.23 (15.31) 2242.92
 Finance costs 1 606.37 77.18 683.55
 Depreciation and amortization

expense
2172.38  - 2172.38

 Other expenses 2,10,11 39121.86 (6239.55) 32882.31
 Total expenses 48686.23 2870.24 51556.47
V. Profi t before tax (III - IV) 7325.04 32.73 7357.77
VI. Tax expense:
 (1) Current tax 2315.10  - 2315.10
 (2) Deferred tax 350.25 5.35 355.60
VII. Profi t for the period (V-VI) 4659.69 27.38 4687.07
VIII. Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassifi ed

to statement of profi t and loss
 a) Remeasurement of defi ned

employee benefi t plans
4,7  - (15.31) (15.31)

 b) Income tax relating to item
(a) above

 - 5.35 5.35

 Other comprehensive income
(net of tax )

 - (9.96) (9.96)

IX. Total comprehensive income
for the year

4659.69 17.42 4677.11

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

109

All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated
Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016
Particulars Notes  31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity(shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 32674.79 28520.87
Adjustments
Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax 5 505.78  -
Transfer of the amount in capital subsidy 6 40.24 40.24
Fair valuation of investments 10 4.88 4.93
Provision for doubtful debts 11 (13.98) (11.92)
Fair valuation of government grants 1 19.53  -
Total adjustments 556.45 33.25
Total equity as per Ind AS 33231.24 28554.12

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017
Particulars Notes  31 March 2017
Profi t after tax as per previous GAAP 4659.69
Adjustments
Fair valuation of government grants 1 19.53
Fair valuation of investments 10 (0.05)
Provision for doubtful debts 11 (2.06)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 4677.11

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash fl ows for the year ended 31 March 2017
Particulars Notes  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash fl ow from operating activi-
ties

 6024.33  114.07 6138.40

Net cash fl ow from investing activi-
ties

 (2147.35)  (534.15) (2681.50)

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activi-
ties

 (1914.65)  389.40 (1525.25)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

8  1962.33  (30.68) 1931.65

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1
April 2016

 3498.53  (149.65) 3348.88

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31
March 2017

 5460.86  (180.33) 5280.53

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements

110

Annual Report 2017-18

D. Notes to fi rst-time adoption of Ind AS:
1) Borrowings

The benefi t of a government loan at below current market rate of interest is treated as a government grant.
The loan is recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 109. The benefi t of the below market
rate of interest is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan determined in
accordance with Ind AS 109 (at fair value) and the proceeds received. Government grant is recognised in